

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC94339

---

State of Missouri ex rel. RUTH CAMPBELL, et al.

Appellants,

v.

COUNTY COMMISSION OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

Respondent, and

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Franklin County  
The Honorable Robert D. Schollmeyer

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS RUTH CAMPBELL ET AL.**

---

Maxine I. Lipeles, MoBar #32529  
Interdisciplinary Environmental Clinic  
Washington University School of Law  
One Brookings Drive – CB 1120  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
314-935-5837 (phone)  
314-935-5171 (fax)  
milipele@wulaw.wustl.edu

Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

    I.    THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I BECAUSE  
          THE FACTS ALLEGED A CLAIM THAT THE “HEARING” HELD BY  
          THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMISSION WAS INVALID IN THAT  
          THE COMMISSION PROHIBITED THE PUBLIC FROM ADDRESSING  
          THE SOLE PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY THE PROPOSED ZONING  
          AMENDMENTS.....4

        A. Respondents Disregard The Fact That They Filed, And The Circuit  
           Court Granted, Motions To Dismiss Based on the Allegations in Count I  
           .....4

        B. Count I States A Claim That The Commission Violated Its Legal Duty  
           To Hold A Valid Hearing Before Adopting The Zoning  
           Amendments.....11

    II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE FRANKLIN  
          COUNTY COMMISSION’S DECISION TO ADOPT THE COAL ASH  
          LANDFILL ZONING AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE  
          AMENDMENTS ARE UNLAWFUL IN THAT THEY FAIL TO

PROMOTE THE COUNTY’S HEALTH, SAFETY, AND GENERAL WELFARE.....17

A. The County’s Reason For Adopting The Amendments Finds No Support In The Record .....17

B. Ameren Relies On A Fabricated Definition Of The Key Term “Promote” .....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE and SERVICE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Lake Saint Louis v. City of O’Fallon*, 324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2010).....10  
*Gash v. Lafayette County*, 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008).....9  
*State ex rel. Modern Fin. Co. v. Bledsoe*, 426 S.W.2d 737 (Mo.App.1968).....7, 8, 9

**Statutes**

§64.815, R.S.Mo.....18  
§64.870.2, R.S.Mo.....7, 9, 10  
§64.875, R.S.Mo.....12, 13  
§386.510, R.S.Mo.....9  
§644.071, R.S.Mo.....9

**Other Authorities**

Article 6, § 121, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....20  
Article 6, § 124, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....20  
Article 14, § 323, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....12, 13  
Article 14, § 325, Unified Land Use Regulations of Franklin County.....18  
25 MO. PRAC., BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS §15.1.....19
